
7701045 / 7701046 
Lounge set

1/21



IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemble and/or using this product. Follow the manual thoroughly and keep it for further 
reference.

VIGTIG INFORMATION!
Læs hele manualen grundigt igennem før samling og/eller brug af dette produkt. Følg manualen nøje, og opbevar den til senere brug.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage und/oder Verwendung dieses Produkts beginnen. Befolgen Sie die 
Anleitung genau und bewahren Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

VIKTIG INFORMATION!
Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du börjar att montera och/eller använda produkten. Följ bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida 
referens.

TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan ennen tämän tuotteen kokoamista ja/tai käyttöä. Noudata käyttöohjeita tarkasti ja säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten.
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ATIE!
Lees de volledige handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product gebruikt. Volg de handleiding zorgvuldig en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.

chajte si ho pre 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire attentivement l’ensemble du manuel avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser ce produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le pour 

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI!
Si prega di leggere attentamente l’intero manuale prima di assemblare e/o utilizzare questo prodotto. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di questo 
manuale e conservarlo per una successiva consultazione.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
o a utilizar este producto. Seguir a conciencia las instrucciones del manual y 

conservarlo para futuras consultas.
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WARNING TO AVOID SCRATCHES!
In order to avoid scratching this furniture should be assembled on a soft layer - could be a rug.

ADVARSE  FOR AT FORHINDRE RIDSER!
For at forhindre ridser skal dette møbel samles på et blødt underlag, f.eks. et tæppe.

HINWEIS ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON KRATZERN
Teppich).

VARNING OM HUR DU UNDVIKER REPOR!
För att undvika repor ska denna möbel monteras på ett mjukt underlag, exempelvis en matta.

VARO NAARMUJA!
Varo naarmuja ja kokoa tämä kaluste pehmeällä alustalla, esimerkiksi maton päällä.

y

V

WAARSCHUWING OM KRASSEN TE VERMIJDEN!
Om te voorkomen dat dit meubel krassen vertoont, moet het gemonteerd worden op een zachte ondergrond - zoals een tapijt.

A A SA A

AVER AYURES

AVVERTENZA PER EVITARE I GRAFFI!
Per evitare i graffi, si raccomanda di montare questo mobile su

ADVERTENCIA PARA EVITAR RAYADURAS
Para no rayar este mueble, es aconsejable ensamblarlo sobre una

A TAREA ZGÂRIETURII!
r.
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GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR FURNITURE WITH FABRIC! 
Wipe clean with a damp cloth. Use only clean water. Dust and dirt can be vacuum cleaned or wiped with a clean soft cloth. 
Do not use detergents, solvents or other chemicals on fabric as this may cause discoloration. 
However, certain removable fabrics may be washed, but in such cases there will ALWAYS be a washing instruction on the fabric.

GENEREL VEJLEDNING TIL MØBLER MED STOF! 
Rengøres med en fugtig klud. Anvend kun rent vand. Støv og snavs støvsuges eller tørres af med en ren blød klud. 
Brug ikke vaskemidler, opløsningsmidler eller andre kemikalier på stof, da dette kan medføre misfarvninger. 
Visse aftagelige stoffer kan dog vaskes, men der vil i sådanne tilfælde ALTID være en vaskeanvisning på stoffet.

ALLGEMEINE PFLEGEHINWEISE FÜR POLSTERMÖBEL! 
Mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Nur sauberes Wasser verwenden. 
Staub und Schmutz können gesaugt oder mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch abgewischt werden. 
Keine Reinigungsmittel, Lösungsmittel oder andere Chemikalien auf dem Gewebe verwenden, da dies zu Verfärbungen führen kann. 
Einige abnehmbare Bezüge können gewaschen werden. In dem Fall befindet sich IMMER eine Waschanleitung auf dem Stoff.

ALLMÄNNA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR MÖBLER MED TYG! 
Torka rent med en fuktig trasa. Använd endast rent vatten. Damm och smuts kan dammsugas upp eller torkas bort med en ren, mjuk trasa. 
Undvik att använda rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller andra kemikalier på tyg eftersom det kan orsaka missfärgningar. 
Vissa avtagbara tyger kan dock tvättas, men i sådana fall sitter det ALLTID tvättanvisningar på tyget. 

YLEISOHJEET KANKAALLA VERHOILTUJA HUONEKALUJA VARTEN! 
Pyyhi puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla. Käytä vain puhdasta vettä.  Pöly ja lika voidaan imuroida tai pyyhkiä puhtaalla, pehmeällä liinalla. 
Älä käytä puhdistusaineita, liuottimia tai muita kemikaaleja kankaaseen, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa värivirheitä. 
Tietyt irrotettavat kankaat voidaan kuitenkin pestä, mutta sellaisissa tapauksissa kankaassa on AINA pesuohjeet. 

OGÓLNA INSTRUKCJA KORZYSTANIA Z MEBLI TAPICEROWANYCH! 

OBECNÉ POKYNY PRO NÁBYTEK S TEXTILEM! 

ALGEMENE INSTRUCTIE VOOR MEUBELEN MET STOF! 
Reinig met een vochtige doek. Alleen schoon water gebruiken. 
Stof en vuil kan worden gestofzuigd of met een schone, zachte doek worden afgeveegd. 
Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen of andere chemische middelen op stof omdat dit verkleuring kan veroorzaken. 
Bepaalde afneembare stoffen kunnen wel gewassen worden, maar in dergelijke gevallen staat er ALTIJD een wasvoorschrift op de stof.

VŠEOBECNÉ POKYNY K NÁBYTKU S PRVKAMI LÁTKY! 

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES POUR LE MOBILIER EN TISSU! 
Nettoyez à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez que de l'eau claire. 

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER MOBILI CON TESSUTO! 
Pulire con un panno umido. Utilizzare solo acqua pulita. 
La polvere e lo sporco possono essere rimossi con un aspirapolvere o puliti con panno morbido pulito.

Tuttavia alcuni rivestimenti in tessuto sfoderabili possono essere lavati, ma in questi casi sul tessuto sono SEMPRE presenti le istruzioni di lavaggio. 

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES PARA MOBILIARIO CON TEJIDO! 
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IMPORTANT!
It is important that any product which is assembled using any kind of screw is re-tightened 2 weeks after assembly, and once every 3 months - in order 
to assure stability throughout the lifespan of the product.

VIGTIGT!
Det er vigtigt, at alle produkter, der samles med alle former for skruer, efterspændes to uger efter samling samt hver tredje måned for at sikre, at 
produktet er stabilt i hele dets levetid.

WICHTIG!
Es ist wichtig, bei jedem mit Schrauben montierten Produkt diese 2 Wochen nach dem Zusammenbau sowie einmal alle 3 Monate wieder anzuziehen, 
um die Stabilität des Produkts über die gesamte Lebensdauer hinweg zu gewährleisten.

VIKTIGT!
För alla produkter som monteras med skruv är det viktigt att dessa efterdras två veckor efter monteringen och därefter en gång var tredje månad. Detta 
för att säkerställa att produkten håller sig stabil under hela sin livslängd.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
On tärkeää, että kaikki ruuvien avulla koottavat tuotteet kiristetään uudelleen 2 viikkoa kokoamisen jälkeen ja aina 3 kuukauden välein, jotta tuote 
pysyy vakaana koko käyttöikänsä ajan.

Het is belangrijk om elk product dat met en bout gemonteerd, twee weken na montage en om de drie maanden, opnieuw wordt vastgeschroefd, om de 
stabiliteit van het product tijdens de hele levensduur te verzekeren.

IMPORTANT!

durant tout son cycle de vie.

IMPORTANTE!

durante tutta la durata del prodotto.

IMPORTANTE!

IMPORTANT!
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Domestic use

Husholdningsbrug

Nutzung im Wohnbereich

Hemmabruk

Kotikäyttöön

Thuisgebruik

Pour la maison

Uso domestico

Pentru uz casnic
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110 kg

WARNING FOR SEATING FURNITURE!
This seating furniture is tested for domestic use. Tested for 110 kg. per seat.

ADVARSEL VEDRØRENDE SIDDEMØBLER! 
Dette siddemøbel er testet til brug i private hjem. Testet for 110 kg. pr. siddeplads.

WARNUNG FÜR SITZMÖBEL!
Dieses Sitzmöbel ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch getestet. Getestet für 110 kg je Sitz.

VARNING GÄLLANDE SITTMÖBLER!
Den här sittmöbeln är testad för hemmabruk. Testad för 110 kg per sits.

ISTUINHUONEKALUA KOSKEVA VAROITUS
Tämä istuinkaluste on testattu kotikäyttöä varten. Testattu 110 kg:lle istuinta kohden.

Dit zitmeubel is getest voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Getest voor 110 kg. per stoel.

AVERTISSEMENT POUR LE MOBILIER D’ASSISE!
Ce mobilier d’assise a été testé pour un usage domestique. Testé pour un poids de 110 kilos par assise.

AVVERTENZA PER SEDUTE D’ARREDO!
Queste sedute d’arredo sono testate per un uso domestico. Testate per 110 kg per seduta.
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STORAGE OF GARDEN FURNITURE AND GARDEN PRODUCTS
The best way to extend the life of your garden product is to clean it regularly and before storage.
Store the product in a cool, dry and well ventilated place indoors or covered when the temperature is below 5 degrees Celsius or when weather 
conditions require it.

OPBEVARING AF HAVEMØBLER OG HAVEPRODUKTER
Den bedste måde at forlænge dit haveprodukts levetid på, er at rengøre det regelmæssigt og før opbevaring. Opbevar produktet på et køligt, tørt og 
ventileret sted indendørs eller tildækket, når temperaturen er under 5 grader celsius eller når vejrforholdene kræver det.

LAGERUNG VON GARTENMÖBELN UND GARTENPRODUKTEN
Die beste Möglichkeit, die Lebensdauer deines Gartenprodukts zu verlängern, besteht darin, es regelmäßig und vor der Lagerung zu reinigen.
Lagere das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen und belüfteten Ort im Haus oder überdacht, wenn die Temperatur unter 5 Grad Celsius liegt oder die 
Wetterbedingungen es erfordern.

FÖRVARING AV TRÄDGÅRDSMÖBLER OCH TRÄDGÅRDSVAROR
Det bästa sättet att förlänga livslängden på din trädgårdsvara är att rengöra den regelbundet och före förvaring.
Förvara varan på en sval, torr och ventilerad plats inomhus eller täckt när temperaturen är under 5 grader Celsius eller när väderförhållandena kräver 
det.

PUUTARHATUOTTEIDEN JA KALUSTEIDEN SÄILYTYS JA VARASTOIMINEN
Paras tapa pidentää puutarhatuotteiden ikää, on puhdistaa ne säännöllisesti ja ennen varastoimista. Säilytä tuote viileässä, kuivassa ja ilmastoidussa 
sisätilassa tai peitettynä, kun lämpötila on alle 5ºC tai kun sääolot sitä vaativat.

PRZECHOWYWANIE MEBLI OGRODOWYCH I PRODUKTÓW OGRODOWYCH

OPBERGEN VAN TUINMEUBELEN EN TUINPRODUCTEN
De beste manier om de levensduur van je tuinproduct te verlengen is door het regelmatig schoon te maken en op te bergen.
Bewaar het artikel binnen op een koele, droge en geventileerde plaats wanneer de temperatuur lager is dan 5 graden celsius of wanneer de 
weersomstandigheden dit vereisen.

suchom a vetranom mieste.

RANGEMENT DU MOBILIER DE JARDIN ET DES ARTICLES DE JARDIN

RIPORRE I MOBILI E GLI ARTICOLI DA GIARDINO

condizioni meteorologiche lo richiedano.

La mejor forma de alargar la vida de tu artículo de jardín es limpiarlo con regularidad y antes de guardarlo.

meteorologice o impun.
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WARNING FOR ARTIFICIAL WOOD SURFACES!
Be aware of glass items placed on the artificial wood in direct sun; this can cause the burn glass effect, which can lead to burn marks and discoloration 
of the artificial wood.
Do not place extremely hot objects directly on the artificial wood, as it can lead to heat damage.

ADVARSEL FOR KUNSTIGE TRÆOVERFLADER!
Vær opmærksom på, at genstande af glas placeret på det kunstige træ i direkte sollys kan forårsage brændglaseffekt, som kan føre til brændemærker 
og misfarvning af det kunstige træ.
Placer ikke ekstremt varme genstande direkte på det kunstige træ, da det kan føre til varmeskader.

WARNUNG FÜR OBERFLÄCHEN AUS KÜNSTLICHEM HOLZ!
Achte darauf, dass Glasgegenstände, die in der direkten Sonne auf das Kunstholz gelegt werden, den Brennglaseffekt verursachen können, der zu 
Brandflecken und Verfärbungen des künstlichen Holzes führen kann.
Stelle keine extrem heißen Gegenstände direkt auf das künstliche Holz, da dies zu Hitzeschäden führen kann.

VARNING FÖR YTOR I KONSTTRÄ!
Var uppmärksam på att glasföremål placerade på konstträ i direkt sol verkar som ett förstoringsglas och kan leda till brännmärken och missfärgning.
Placera inte extremt varma föremål direkt på konstträ eftersom det kan leda till värmeskador.

VAROITUS PUUJÄLJITELMÄPINNOILLE!
Ottakaa huomioon, että pöydälle asetetut lasiesineet voivat suorassa auringonpaisteessa aiheuttaa palojälkiä ja värin haalistumista 
puujäljitelmäpinnalla.
Älä aseta erittäin kuumia esineitä suoraan puujäljitelmäpinnalle, koska tämä voi aiheuttaa lämpövaurioita.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR KUNSTMATIGE HOUTEN OPPERVLAKKEN!
Let op glazen voorwerpen die op het kunstmatige hout worden geplaatst in de directe zon kunnen het brandglaseffect veroorzaken, wat kan leiden tot 
brandvlekken en verkleuring van het kunstmatige hout.
Plaats geen extreem hete voorwerpen direct op het kunstmatige hout omdat dit kan leiden tot hitteschade.

AVERTISSEMENT POUR SURFACES EN IMITATION BOIS!

Ne pas poser d’objets très chauds directement sur la surface en imitation bois car cela pourrait l’endommager.

AVVERTENZA PER SUPERFICI IN LEGNO ARTIFICIALE!
Prestare attenzione agli oggetti di vetro posizionati sul legno artificiale che, se esposti direttamente al sole, potrebbero causare bruciature sul mobile e 
perdite di colore della superficie.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE SUPERFICIES DE MADERA ARTIFICIAL!
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A x 2 B x 3 C x 3 D x 2

E x 2 F x 1 G x 1 H x 1

I x 2 J x 1 K x 1 L x 1

M x 1 N x 1 O x 1 AA x 12
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BB x 22 CC x 1 DD x 2
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L x 1 L x 1 AA x 16 CC x 1 DD x 1
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L
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CC

AA

J

J x 1 AA x 5 CC x 1
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N x 1 O x 1 AA x 1 CC x 1 DD x 1
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M x 1 AA x 5 CC x 1

CC

AA

M
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A x 1 B x 1 C x 1 BB x 6 CC x 1

A

C

B

BB

CC
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D x 1 E x 1

E

D
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F x 1B x 1 C x 1 BB x 6 CC x 1

BB
CC

F

C

B
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BB x 4 CC x 1G x 1

BB

CC
G
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H x 1 I x 1
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